

NO. 47605-3-II

**WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO**

Nicky Rowlette, Respondent

v.

Ted Morrison and Denise Morrison, Appellants

OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

Bruce H. Conklin, WSBA 39741
Rebecca Glasgow, OID 91129
Thurston County Volunteer Legal
Services

PO Box 405
Olympia, WA 98507
360.250.6620

RECEIVED
FEB 11 2015

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS DIV II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....3

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR4

III. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

V. ARGUMENT10

 A. Jurisdiction11

 B. Estate as Plaintiff.....17

 C. Fees.....21

 D. Fees on Appeal.....22

VI. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Housing Authority v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 563, 789 P.2d 489 (1990).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Purvis</i> , 90 Wn.App. 456, 966 P.2d 912 (1998).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Drinkwater</i> , 22 Wn. App. 26, 31, 587 P.2d 606 (1978)....	19
<i>Meck v. Behrens</i> , 141 Wn. 676, 682, 252 P. 91, 50 A.L.R. 207 (1927)...	19
<i>In re Estate of Johnson</i> , 187 Wash. 552, 554, 60 P.2d 271, 272, 106 A.L.R. 217 (1936).....	21
<i>Najewitz v. City of Seattle</i> , 21 Wa.2d 656 (1944).....	13
<i>Williams-Moore v. Shaw</i> , 122 Wa.App. 871 (2004).....	18
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 538; 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	22
<i>Council House v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn. App. 153, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006).....	23
<i>Angelo Property Co. v. Hafiz</i> , 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012).....	10
<i>Housing Authority v. Pleasant</i> , 126 Wn. App. 382, 387, 109 P.3d 422 (2005).....	10
<i>Burgess v. Crosan</i> , 189 Wn. App. 97, 358 P.3d 416, 418 (2015).....	11
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn App. 447, 459-60, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	11
<i>Excelsior Mortgage Equity Fund v. Schroeder</i> , 287 P.3d 21, 26 (2012)..	11
<i>Puget Sound Investment Group v. Bridges</i> , 963 P.2d 944, 946 (1998).....	12, 17
<i>Turner v. White</i> , 20 Wn. App. 290, 291-92, 579 P.2d 410 (1978).....	13

<i>Sowers v. Lewis</i> , 49 Wn.2d 891, 307 P.2d 1064 (1957).....	14
--	----

Statutes

RCW 59.12.030	13
RCW 59.12.070	14
RCW 59.18.030(11) & (13).....	12, 15
RCW 11.04.250	15
RCW 11.28.170	18
RCW 11.20.090.....	18
RCW 11.96A.040(c).....	18
RCW 7.28.010.....	13
RCW 59.18.020.....	14
RCW 11.04.250.....	14
RCW 59.18.410.....	21
